•	 Considered HIA privacy obligations, where applicable, during renewal of existing service 

agreements and contracts.
•	 Participated and collaborated with the NWT Research Ethics Committee. 
•	 Ensured DHSS and HSSAs have designated contact persons appointed as required under the 

HIA.
•	 Responded to one hundred and forty-three [143] general HIA inquiries received via the HIA 

email address (HIA@gov.nt.ca) from the public and staff. 
•	 Received and processed seventy-one [71] requests from clients for a ‘Record of Activity’  from 

a designated eHealth information system. 
•	 Ensured ongoing auditing and monitoring of e-Health information systems designated under

[...]

Management System, providing additional flexibility for staff to review the privacy training materials, 
while allowing them to pause and resume at their own schedule.

Using evaluation criteria designed to ensure training tools are effective, DHSS continuously gathers 
feedback from training participants and HSSAs. Between October 2015 to April 2025 one hundred 
seventy-five [175] privacy training evaluation responses were collected from staff and contractors 
that informed updates on the training content. 

Privacy news and updates are communicated with DHSS and HSSA staff on a regular basis. Other 
strategies adopted by DHSS and HSSAs to promote general privacy awareness and education within